days (with regard to the market data that flow into the risk parameter estimation).

In addition to the standard scenario, further historical and hypothetical scenarios
are calculated. The results are communicated and assessed in the monthly mar-
ket price risk report and the quarterly overall bank risk report.

The interest rate risks in the Bank’s banking book emerge as a result of interest
rate-sensitive transactions in the banking book and - for the entire bank - from the
maturity transformation.

The banking book includes all fixed- and variable-interest on-balance-sheet and
interest-rate-sensitive off-balance-sheet items. Items with a fixed interest for in-
definite period are taken into account in accordance with the institution’s internal
criteria for the expiry of the fixed-interest period and fort he expiry of the capital
commitment period.
A parallel shift of the yield curve of “200 basis points” upwards or downwards is
used to determine the interest rate risk within the meaning of BaFin Circular
06.2019 (BA) of 06 September 2019. In accordance with the circular, the change
in the present value of the interest book is compared in relation to the regulatory

own funds. The ratios have developed as follows:

IN PERCENT 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

+ 200 basis points - 1.69 % - 8.62 %

- 200 basis points + 0.63 % + 2.70 %

The following interest rate scenarios have been used to calculate the early warn-
ing indicator in accordance with BaFin circular 06.2019 (BA):

31.12.2020 IN RELATION

TO OWN FUNDS

31.12.2019 IN RELATION

TO OWN FUNDS

IN TEUR IN % IN TEUR IN %

Parallel shift
upwards - 2,330 - 1.69 % - 9,162 - 8.62 %

Parallel shift
downwards 865 0.63 % 2,875 2.70 %

Versification 1,083 0.79 % -272 - 0.26 %

Flattening - 2,880 - 2.09 % - 1,665 - 1.57 %

Short-term shock
upwards - 3,483 -2.53 % - 4,557 - 4,29 %

Short-term shock
downwards 704 0,51 % 2,184 2.05 %

3.2.5.3 Operating risks

Operating risk is the risk of loss resulting from the inadequacy or failure of internal
processes and systems, people or from external events. The above definition in-
cludes legal risks, but does not include strategic risks or reputational risks. The
Bank only allocates financial losses to operating risks if the loss incurred is clearly
and exclusively attributable to the failure of internal procedures, people or systems.
Coordinated instruments are used to identify and assess operating risks. The rele-
vant loss data required to build up a data history are collected in a loss database